Credit spread represents the additional yield on a fixed-income security, above the risk-free rate, that is paid by an issuer to compensate investors for
assuming the issuer’s credit and liquidity risk. We manage credit-spread risk on an enterprise level, across issuer, sector and asset class. Our sensitivity
analysis for credit-spread risk is based on the change in fair value of our fixed-income securities, assuming a hypothetical 100-basis point increase or decrease
in all credit spreads, with the exception of U.S. Treasury and agency obligations, and assuming all other factors remain constant. We have assumed no change
in credit spreads for U.S. Treasury and agency obligations. Actual shifts in credit spreads generally vary by issuer and security, based on issuer-specific and
security-specific factors such as credit quality, duration and sector. Within a given asset class, investment grade securities generally exhibit less credit-spread
volatility than securities with lower credit ratings. Our investment securities portfolio primarily consists of investment grade securities.

130

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our investment portfolio to both interest-rate risk and credit-spread risk.

 Short-term and Available for Sale  Trading

($ in millions) December 31, 2016
December 31,

2015  December 31, 2016
December 31,

2015

Carrying value of fixed-income investment portfolio (1) $ 3,580  $ 2,943  $ 880  $ 1,279
Percentage of fixed-income securities compared to total

investment portfolio 80.2 %  68.5 %  19.7 %  29.8 %
Average duration of fixed-income portfolio 5.0 years  3.9 years  5.8 years  5.4 years

Interest-rate risk increase/(decrease) in market value

+100 basis points - $ $ (172.6)  $ (113.1)  $ (48.0)  $ (65.9)
+100 basis points - % (2) (4.8)%  (3.8)%  (5.5)%  (5.2)%
- 100 basis points - $ $ 183.0  $ 120.9  $ 53.1  $ 73.2
- 100 basis points - % (2) 5.1 %  4.1 %  6.0 %  5.7 %

Credit-spread risk increase/(decrease) in market value

+100 basis points - $ $ (159.5)  $ (108.2)  $ (49.3)  $ (63.0)
+100 basis points - % (2) (4.5)%  (3.7)%  (5.6)%  (4.9)%
- 100 basis points - $ $ 151.9  $ 106.7  $ 46.3  $ 61.8
- 100 basis points - % (2) 4.2 %  3.6 %  (5.3)%  4.8 %

______________________
(1) Total fixed-income securities include fixed-maturity investments available for sale, trading securities and short-term investments.
(2) Change in value expressed as a percentage of the market value of the related fixed-income portfolio.

The change in the average duration of our total fixed-income portfolio, from 4.3 years at December 31, 2015 to 5.1 years at December 31, 2016, was
primarily due to becoming more fully invested in our core fixed income strategy at December 31, 2016, in contrast to being overweight in cash and short-
term investments at December 31, 2015.